
 
May 2, 2022 
 
  
Mark Woppert 
Smoke Out Cleaners 
535 Half Mile Rd, Unit 2 
Verona, WI 53595 
 
 
SUBJECT: Approval of Change Order #7, Smoke Out Cleaners, 535 Half Mile Road, Verona  
 BRRTS #02-13-552179 
 
Dear Mr Woppert: 
 
Your proposed Change Order #7 is approved. You may proceed with the proposed work. The DNR received the 
proposal entitled Request for Approval of Change in Scope (Change Order No. 07), Smoke Out Cleaners, 
prepared by Giles Engineering Associates, Inc. (Giles), on December 9, 2021.  
 
Giles has proposed installation of an additional piezometer, soil sampling, four rounds of groundwater 
monitoring, monitoring well repair, installation of a vapor mitigation system, and associated analysis and 
communication and reporting.    
 
Costs approved for this change order are $15,590 for consulting and $14,885 for contractor & miscellaneous 
costs, for a combined total of $30,475. The total cost approved to date for this site is $105,410. 
 
Please be aware that you are required to comply with all applicable statutes and administrative rules including the 
NR 700 series, Wisconsin Administrative Code, hazardous waste management and wastewater discharges. 
 
This approval does not guarantee the reimbursement of costs under the Dry Cleaner Environmental Response 
Program.  Final determination regarding the eligibility of costs for reimbursement will be made at the time of 
claim review. 
 
If you have any questions regarding the content of this letter, please contact me at 608-347-1272 or 
TrevorA.Bannister@wisconsin.gov. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Trevor Bannister 
Hydrogeologist 
Remediation & Redevelopment Program 
 
cc: Joseph Krantz – via email 
 Michelle Peed, Giles – via email 

DERF Fund Manager – via email 

 
 

Tony Evers, Governor 
Preston D. Cole, Secretary 

 Telephone 608-266-2621 
Toll Free 1-888-936-7463 

TTY Access via relay - 711 
 

State of Wisconsin 
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
3911 Fish Hatchery Road 
Fitchburg WI  53711-5397 


